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L CHISHI

holimea, Oct. 2: Filsh Fithu, a voung gird
lrom Nagaland, took the fvst stepints the
world of designer lfootwear whenshe quit a
soei e govermnent job topursue alifdong
passion.

The journey las been not easy but with

her parents’ support she dared to dee sm, puy-

sue it andturn it ints reality She got of on
the riglt foot with the leunch of hier own

range of designer shees under the labd  Fi-

1afi Fit o in New Delli yesierday:
Designed by Filafi, the shioss are manue
et e o] by Calzsturificio TebooLinge di
Romeo Giusepping af Vigevanom (near
Milung in ltaly. The company is knownfor its
quality leathee and impeceable foot wear
Twenty exclusive designs in avarisy of
colours were tmeiled last evening st the Fi-
1afi Fithustare in M-Block Market, Greater

Railosh-1. one of Dvllid's posh mress
“Iwant my shovs Lobe dlassic and rendy

Twant my clients to feel elegant and timedess §

sbout themselves, [ want to make guality
produets and not what younoemally get
everywhere, So Topted Mo italisnleather”
slie said .

Filafi. n gold medallist [rom the Central
Footwear Training fustitute in Agra, where
she did & posteraduate diplons inFootwe wr
designing and teelnelogy: had done her
sehiooling ot Meluri, 178kan from Kohima.
Stee did Ler graduation froms Patlosi Clist-
ian Cellege, Chumuke dima, Dimapur and
then eleared the Nagaland Pubir Seiviee
Comsnission examination toland v govern-
et job s anosee ount .,

Asked why she hind Teft the job, Filali ssid
she wanled 1o show the world thet Noga
womeneotdd exeel inall walks of lifie
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The Governing Council of MSME-Technology
Development Centre (Central Footwear Training
Institute), Agra has Pleasure in submitting its Annual
Report for the year 2012-13 on the activities of the
Institute together with the Audit Statment of Account.
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MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE),AGRA

ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13

:
1. INTRODUCTION

Central Footwear Training Institute, Agra is a pioneer institute of its kind, functioning as
a Govt. of India Society under the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, Govt. of
India. It is primarily involved in Human Resource Development for Footwear and Allied Industry
through its various long term, short term and specialized training programmes. The institute
came into existence during 1963 with the name, "Central Footwear Training Centre (CFTC)"
and was quite popular for imparting skill development training to the workers and supervisors of
the Footwear Industry. Later, it got modernized with the assistance of the National Leather
Development Programme of UNDP and equipped with state of art infrastructure and tied up
with international Textile Institute, U.K, a world renowned institute in Footwear Technology for
conducting a diploma course in "Footwear Manufacture and Design" during the year 1994-95
and its 20th, 21st and 22nd batch are continuing now.

The Institute got converted into a Govt. of India Society for its smooth functioning and
better autonomy and renamed as "Central Footwear Training Institute" Agra wef., 01.01.1996
and has now occupied a significant position for producing Techno-Managers for the.Indian
Footwear Industry. The students of the institute are well recognized and placed in different ||
capacity by the Industry. Many of the successful entrepreneurs are the ex students of this
esteemed Institute.

The Institute is governed by its Rules and Regulations and Personal Policy Manual. The
activities are monitored and controlled by the Governing Council headed by the Additional
Secretary and Development Commissioner, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, Govt. of
India along with other members from different Central and State Gout. organizations, promotional
agencies and leading industrialists from footwear sector.

2. OBJECTIVES OF THE INSTITUTE :

0] To train personnel in footwear technology as per the requirements of the trade and
industry.

()  To provide training facility to the trainees in the Footwear and Allied
Industry with a view to upgrade their skills.

(i) To train footwear designers.

(V)  To undertake courses in Management of Footwear Industry.

(V) 7o train personnel for maintenance of Footwear Machinery.

(Vi) To design and develop moulds and dies for the Footwear Industry.

R @
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(viiy  To introduce modern technology in footwear design/Industry. rﬂ)/ofnf;zear PG Diploma in "Footwear Technology” for the degree holder in sy disciplie

(vii)  To assist and promote technology upgradation in footwear industry. with prefereﬂciz with tSCIEence g(rjaduate is conducted with the core objective of this
ramme is to create matu = e

(ix)  Todevelop products and design with a view to secure advantage in export production. P r09t_ D . : ri group of techno-managers to hold r esponsibility of

(x) To foster appropriate linkages between Central Footwear Training Institute and greating Designs, quality praduction; cost redus:tlon and improving productivity in a shoe

and allied industry. The students are exposed with the commercial shoe industry activities

Industry,for utilization of existing capacity and their upgradation and to undertake ¥ . . _ _
: regularly,~apart from learning technical & management i
consultancy services for development of Footwear Industry. gratyres g 9 subjects in the Institute,

(xi)  To establish linkage with educational, research and developmental Institutions in if)
India and abroad," and to collaborate with them in training, research and

development.
(xii)  To organize database and information dissemination on footwear technology, export

marketing, etc., and to establish suitable library and Resource Centre for trainees
and industry.

3. FACILITIES AVAILABLE :

Central Footwear Training Institute, Agra is endowed with extensive infrastractural
facilities and equipped with state of art machineries, equipments, teaching aid and IT
systems. It is located at the Industrial Area of Sikandra with a space of 7214 Sq. Meter and
has its well constructed building with an area of 2886 Sq. Meter. It has the facilities fof
conducting training programmes, providing job work, consultancy services, library and hostef V)
with a capaciity of 80 occupants.

One Year Certificate Course in "Footwear Manufacturing Technology" is conducted for
10+2 passed candidates with an objective to create technicians suitable in supervisor
capacity with the capabilities to hold the responsibility for supervising the day to day
work of timely and quality footwear production. Both theoretical and practical knowledge
are being imparted to the students. They are assigned with project work and sent to
the Industries for in plant training which provides exposure in commercial & practical
activities systems in the industry.

iv)  One Year Certificate Course in "Creative Shoe Designing & Shoe Making"course is A
conducted to create footwear designers with the capability to create new designs,
pattern development and grading for the footwear industry. The students are given
exposure on creating new range of shoes with innovative ideas and assigned with the
project work on creative shoe desining and transferring to the real products.

Six months Crash Course on "Footwear Design & Production” is conducted for a period
of six months to develop master technicians with practical knowledge & skill in different
operations of footwear design & production. on creating new sange of shoes with
innovative ideas and assigned with the project work on creative shoe desining and
transferring to the real products

I. TRAINING:
It conducts various long term, short term and need based training programmes as
brief below:

B. SHORT TERM COURSES:

Short term courses are conducted with the objective to provide training to the

A. LONG TERM COURSES:
craftsman, artisans and young entrepreneurs to upgrade their skill & knowledge.

(i) Two Year Diploma in "Footwear Manufacture & Design", an approved course of Textilé

Institute, UK, is conducted for the 10+2 passed candidates. The objective of the 1. Advanced Course in Computer Aided Shoe Designing ~ 03 months
course is to create Techno-Managers with the capability to hold responsibility for designing il Skilled Operator Course in Shoe Upper Clicking - 01 month
new products, quality development & control, cost reduction and productivity iii. Skilled Operator Course on Upper Closing N 01 month
improvement in a shoe industry. Technical and Management subjects with both theoretica iv. Skilled Operator Course in Lasting, Making &Finishing B ——

and practical knowledge are being taught to the students. They are assigned witfl
market survey, project work and sent to the Industries for in-plant training which

provides exposure in commercial & practical activities systems in the industry. C. OUT REACH TRAINING PROGRAMMES :

student's performance is being monitored in continual basis and certificates are awardeg
jointly by International Textile Institute, U.K. and CFTI, Agra. The toppers are awardes
with gold medals sponsored by leading footwear industries. The intake capacity is 50

Sometimes two parallel batches are also run based on the demand and interest of the :
industries and candidates.
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t The Institute conducts various outreach training programmes for the development of
he footwear artisans outside campus of the Institute. The training programmes are:
| 5

2,

One day sensitization programme on possibilities of tiny/micro footwear industries.

Olne day Workshop on skill upgradation of footwear artisans at different footwear
Clusters.
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3. One week skill development on shoe making (demonstration only).

4, One week training on Chappal/ Sandal making.

5 Two Wee!:s training on Designing & Pattern Making of chappals and sandals

6. Two week.s skill Development Training on Chapaal and sandal making.

y One month skill development training on Modern Shoe Making.

8. One month skill development training on Leather Goods Making for women categories.

I. COMMON FACILITY SERVICES - The Institute with its machineries, equipment |
and expertise provides common facility services to the local shoe & allied industry in the |

areas of:
i i) Computerized Pattern grading facility for shoe components grading.
i) Designing & Development of shoe with complete details to start the

production.
i) Sole mould making with the help of CNC Milling Machine.

iv) Full range of footwear machineries available in the Institute to provide job work3
facility to the micro & small units.

V) PU sole manufacturing with the PU Pouring Machine.

vi) Upper components clicking with the help of Die less Cutting
Machine.

III. CONSULTANCY

The Institute with its qualified & experienced faculty members renders the consultancyt
services for:—

i) Selection of proper raw material for the footwear units to minimize the
costing.

i) Selection of useful and modern machinery and equipment for quality
production.

iii) Quality Control & Testing of footwear and its materials.
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iv) Suggesting modern shoe manufacture techniques for existing & prospective
entrepreneurs,

V) Selection & development of a range of footwear for the International Market.

4. ACTIVITIES PERFORMED:

The Institute has carried out following programmes and activities during the year
2012-13:

I- TRAINING PROGRAMMES :-

During the year 2012-13, the trainees graduated from the institutes, are as follows.

A. Long Term Training Programmes:

Sl Title of the Training Duration No. of the No. of the
No. programme candidates joined candidates
and month of completed and
Starting month of
. completion
1. | 19th batch of Diploma in 2 years 110 104
Footwear Manufacture and
Design (Approved by TI, UK) Sept. 2010 Aug. 2012
2. | 20th Batch of Diploma in 2 years 52 47 undergoing
Footwear Manufacture Sept. 2011 in second year,
and Design will complete
during Aug. 2013
3. | 21st Diploma in Footwear 2 years 69 Will complete
N | Manufacture and Design Sept. 2012 during Aug. 2014
4. | 22nd Diploma in Footwear 2 years 45 Will complete
| Manufacture and Design Jan. 2013 during Dec. 2014
3. | 2nd Batch of PG Diploma in 1 year 34 30
. Footwear Technology January, 2012 | January, 2013
6. | 3rd Batch of PG Diploma in 1 year 31 Will complete
Footwear Technology during Dec. 2013
= |
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7. | 14th Batch Certificate in 1 year 51 48 1 (/:m -, —"
Footwear Manufacturin January, 2012 | January, 2013 '
0 anufacturing Y, 2l (RUDA), Govt. | Sandal Making
Technology ,
of Rajasthan
8. | 15th Batch Certificate in 1 year 62 Will complete
Footwesr Manufacturing January, 2013 | during 5. | —do— Exposure visit | Three 3 60 Agra for
Technology December, 2013 and Skl days Artisans of
9. | 2nd Batch of Creative Design 1 year 72 70 DeyElopment Rajasthan
and Shoe Making Sept. 2011 Sept., 2012 ! Training
10.| 3rd Batch of Creative Design 1 year 47 Will complete | 6. | MPCouncil for | Sk Two 3 150 Mandla,
and Shoe Making Sept., 2012 during Aug., 2013 Science & Development | weeks Ujjain and
Technolo ining i
11.| Crash Course in Footwear Six 62 60 G cvt fgl\:rP Training in Bhopal,
Design & Production Months February, 2012 | July, 2012 ks 5 Tty Chappal and M.P.
Sandal Making
12.| Crash Course in Footwear Six 52 52
Design & Production Months Oct., 2012 March, 2013
B. Specialised Sponsored Training Programmes: C. Training programmes conducted under §ie HRD Mission of DIPP, Ministry
] i . . of Commerce & Industry, Govt. of India
Sl. | Sponsoring Title of the Duration | No. of Number of | Places .
No.| Organization | Course Programs| candidates | pt | Name of the Title of Training Duration | No. of No. of
trained No.| Organization & Programs Candidatos
1. | Directorate of Crash Course | Six 30 4.5 months e 4 trained trained
SC & OBC in Footwear months at Agartala | 1. | CFTI, Agra Upper Clicking & One 1 13
Welfare, Govt. | Design & and 1.5 Campus Bottom Making month
of Tripura Production months at
Agra 2. | Gupta HC Upper Closing One 2 49
Overseas Pvt. Ltd., month
2. | Rajasthan Skl Three 25 Jodhpur, Agra
SC/ST Development | months Rajasthan _
Corporation Training in 3. | M/s Sagari Leathers | Upper Closing One 1 30
Govt. of Leather goods - Pvt. Ltd,, Agra month
Rajasthan making
4. | Shree Shoes, Upper Closing One 1 50
3. | Planning Skill Two 52 Agra Pontasaheb, HP month
Commission, Development | months '_5_ p ‘
Govt. of India | Trainingin ' Kaibi Footwear, Upper Closing One 1 50
r
Shoe Upper “—6—— ? month
Closing + | 1ISD, Tedi Bagia, Upper Closing One 1 50
Agra
‘ . month
4. | Rural Non Skill Two 50 Pali,
Farming Development | weeks Rajasthan
{ Development Training in
l.._-_-_-_—______-___-—-—
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D. International participants:

|
l
Places i
|

Sl. | Coordinating Title of Duration |No. of Number of
No.| Organization Training Programs | candidates
i trained
1. | Mr. Peter on Designing and 2 days 1 6 Agra
behalf of pattern making l
Industrial and Hand |
Development Shoe Making |
Board, Govt. of |
Srilanka. !
1
2. | --do-- Designingand | One 1 24 Colombo
Pattern Making | week
(6 days)
5. Physical and Financial Achievements for last five years.
I. TRAINING:
Activity /Year = | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 [ 20
(a) Number of Training Courses Conducted '
Long Term 03 04 07 05 06
Short Term 18 22 47 88 80
(b) Number of Trainees Trained
Total Number of the 5352 5022 5336 5603 6815
trainees trained
Long Term 220 216 450 345 348
Short Term 5132 4806 4886 5258 6467
SC Candidates 4964 4815 3831 4445 4610
ST Candidates - 02 01 23 10
Women Candidates 03 38 744 871 1792
PH candidates - = - 4 2
No. of OBC/Minorities 171 103 256 106 287
B. UNIT ASSISTED:-
(a) MSME 426 475 528 569 632
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11. Financial Performance (5 Years) (Rs. in lakhs)
[ Year 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
-

Revenue generated 130.89 137.26 184.98 239.54 285.76
Revenue expenditure 11852 149,72 139.35 195.78 234.46
before depreciation

Depreciation 43.08 47.59 45.62 41.33 40.84
Expenditure after depreciation 161.60 197.35 184.97 23711 244,92
[ Cash Surplus before 12.37 | -12.50 | 45.64 43.76 | 51.30
Depreciation

Cash Surplus after (30.71) (60.09) 0.02 2.43 10.46
Depreciation

% recovery before 110.43% | 91.65% | 132.74% | 122.35% | 121.88%
Depreciation

% recovery after Depreciation 80.99% | 69.55% [100.01% |101.01%|104.46%

I1. Common Facility service: 632 numbers of jobs were undertaken by extending common
Facility services to the micro and small enterprises during the year. With the available machinery
& equipment and revenue of an amount Rs. 15.04 Lakhs has been generated. The important
areas of job work facilities are sole making by PU pouring machine, Pattern grading by Shoe
'CAD system, CNC milling, complete set of lasting and making and other machineries and
equipments.
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SIGNIFICANT WORK DONE DURING 2012-13:

A Two month Skill Development Training on Shoe Upper Closing was conducted under
the Planning commission Scheme, “New Initiative of Skill Development |
throughPPP". The core objective of this programme was to inculcate the skill amongst | |
the interested unemployed youth belong to the socio-economic backward communlty
of the society by hands- on practice with modern machinery and equipments used in | |
the shoe upper cIosnng section to enable them to work in any shoe and allied industry. |
This training was started on 28" May 2012 at the campus of CFTI, Agra and concluded | |
on 27t July’2012 wherein 52 (SC-30 & OBC-22) candidates got trained and placed in

different_shoe units.

!
|
|
|
!
|

A Two weeks skill Development Training on Chappal and sandal making was '
conducted during October'2013 at Raipur, of Pali District, in support with Rural Non |
Farm Development Agency (RUDA), Govt. of Rajasthan. The core objective of |
this programme was to impart knowledge & Skill to the footwear artisans to manufacture
qualitative and marketable Chappals & Sandals using modern technique, tools &
equipments. 50 candidates belonging to SC categories ( Male: 37, Female 13) got

trained.

A three month skill development training programme on Leather goods
manufacturing was conducted at Jodhpur in Rajasthan with the financial support
of Rajasthan state SC/ST corporation-Govt. of Rajasthan wherein for 25 women
candidates participated. These ladies were the family members of the footwear artisans:
working for mosery (typical Rajasthani juties).They were trained on making a variety’
of small leather goods that can be manufactured from the trimmings (waste leather of
mosery making) as well as value added leather goods.

Three Two weeks Skill Development Training on Chappal and Sandal making were
conducted at Mandla, Ujjain and Bhopal in support with M.P. Council of Science:
& Technology, Deptt. of Science & Technology(MPCST), Govt. of M.P., Bhopal
with an objective to develop and upgrade the skill of the footwear artisans to manufacturé
qualitative and marketable Chappals & Sandals using modern technique, tools &
equipment. 150 artisans learnt the technology.

A six month Training programme on Footwear Design and Production has
been conducted for the for 10t pass or fail candidates belonging to SC categories € :
Tripura with the financial support of Directorate of SC & OBC Welfare, Govt.
of Tripura. The training programme was designed to create the technicians with the
competency to design and produce different type of footwear and make them
employable in Footwear and allied industries. The programme was run for four and half
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10.

11.

12.

months at the training centre of CFTI Agra at Agartala and one and half month at
Agra. Every student learnt to develop designing and pattern cutting of five basic styles
of shoes and six pairs of shoes including one pair of sandal. M/S. Relaxo Footwear Ltd
New Delhi offered the job for all the trainees after taking an interview. 30 canclidatesr
took part in this programme.

5
The Shoe CAD Facility and Training Centre, Kanpur , the sub centre of CFTI
Agra was become operational during June’2013. A three month certificate course or;
Shoe CAD is being conducted here apart from providing common facility services to the
local MSME units. Two training programmes have been conducted wherein 22 students
were trained and nearly 100 jobs were undertaken during this year.

The institute has been assigned to conduct skill development training under the HRD
mission of Department of Industrial Policy and promotion (DIPP), Ministry of
Commerce & Industry. During the year, 242 candidates have been trained in Upper
Clicking, Closing and Lasting and Making. The candidates were trained in four different
shoe industries at Agra, Kanpur and Pontasaheb(HP).

The institute through its curriculum for different courses encourages the students for
creativity and innovative ideas and to participate in designing competitions. This year
16 students participated in International Design Cgmpetition organized by Central
Leather Research Institute (CLRI) and Council for Leather Exports(CLE)
Chennai. Two students have bagged first prizes in Men sports category and Womer;
long boot category. The shoes designed and developed by them have been forwarded
to Honkong for international competition. -

The institute has been intervening in technology upgradation and skill
c?evelopment for the footwear artisans in different cluster. This year more
than 50 different sensitization and skill development programmes o designing of pattern
development, manufacturing of chappals, sandals, shoes and leather goods were
conducted wherein nearly 5500 footwear artisans and their family members took
part. Ir.w these programmes the people belonging to weaker section of the community
were given training which includes nearly 1800 women candidates.

The technical officers and the guest technical faculties in groups visited different cluster
of the footwear units at Agra and interacted with the owners, supervisors and
?\rorkers of the units, demonstrated on improved methodology and assisted
in practicing in their units. During this year the teams visited nearly six locations

and provided technical assistance and training at 35 units for 750 employees and family
members.

A Hindi workshop was organized for educating the officers and staff of the institute
during the month of March’2013 on the rules and norms of Rajbhasha nyam and
Adhiniyam and its implementation while discharging day to day work.
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13.

14.

15

16.

17.

18.

19,

Placement and Campus Interview: During the year nearly 10 leading footwear'
industries had their campus interviews with the students at the institute and more that {f I
70% students were selected before the completion of their Diplomas. Since the institute 'J
through its different courses produces Designers, techno-managers, technicians and |} i
multi - skilled workers, who are well versed with practical work, the industry gets the ||
ch0|ce of manpower and there is a good demand of the trainees of the institute.

Three, 03 days training programmes and exposure Visit of footwear artisans of RaJasthan
were organized at Agra sponsored by the Rural Non Farm Development Agency
(RUDA), Govt. of Rajasthan. The artisans in group of 20 each visited Agra, Practical{f
Demonstration was given on designing and making of stitch-down sandals at the institute, |
they were made visited to small footwear manufacturing units and the market place of if
the materials, components, tools, and finished product. One of the group was women|
artisans who has displayed a keen interest to learn the subject in more details. ;

Two Industrial iVIotivation campaigns were conducted for outgoing students of
the institute by the MSME- Development Institute, Agra to motivate the students fo;;
self employment by emphasizing the scope of business opportunities and the promotional
initiatives of Govt. Of India. Learned speakers from the MSME-DI, Banks and consultants

delivered the talks on different motivational topics.

A three days workshop on Fashion forecasting was jointly organized with the )
Council for Leather Exports at the institute’s premises during February’201 3,

wherein Ms Orietta Pelizzari, Fashion & Design expert from ARS Arpel, Milan delivered
the lectures on different emerging topics like fashion study, trend analysis, forecasting,
product development, evaluation, pricing, positioning etc. 39 participants from 28
industries participated in this programme.

The institute got associated with the MSME- Development Institute, Agra in organizin
a National Vendor Development Programme at theinstitute. Nearly 40
industrialists including a large group of footwear manufacturers attended this programmes
The senior officers from different Govt. organizations delivered talks on purchasé
procedure and vendor registration with their respective organizations.

A group of six delegates from Industrial Development Board, and footweat
industries of SriLanka visited the institute during October’2012 and two days training
were rendered on designing and pattern development and modern shoe making.

One of the Designing faculty of the institute Mr. S. K. Bhatia, Junior Technical
Officer, was deputed to Colombo, Srilanka for giving training on Designing and

L

Pattern Cutting in a programme organized by the Industrial development Board, Govt.
of Srilanka during March’2013. 24 candidates participated in this programme in which
seven industrialists, three officials and 15 designers participated. Designing and pattern
development of three typical shoe constructions were dealt i.e. Stitch down, Strobel
and Mogcasin shoes

20.  The institute has been assigned as the implementing agency for the cluster
development activities pertaining to Footwear cluster of Saharanpur. The
proposal has been approved for undertaking Diagnostic studies and submitting the
report thereof for deciding further interventions.

21.  The Institute has entered into an agreement with North Eastern Council, Ministry
of DONER, Govt. Of India and signed an MOU to conduct three job oriented
long term skill development training programmes at CFTI campus for the
benefit of educated unemployed youth of North Eastern states. The coursers are one
year PG Diploma in Footwear Technology, Certificate in Creative Design and Shoe
Making and certificate in footwear manufacturing Technology. Two programmes are

planned to be commenced on 1% July2013 and one on 1% January’2014.

7. FUTURE PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

I Introduction of new courses:

1, PG Higher Diploma in Footwear Technology and Management:

In order to cater the emerging need of Indian footwear and allied industry, A new
course is getting planned to develop and provide a matured group of Mangers with
wide range of versatile competencies in the area of Footwear technology and relevant
management subjects pertaining to run a commercial shoe unit. This will be a joint
programme in collaboration with the Leicester college of Footwear, UK. The duration will
be of 18 months out of which, 15 months will be studied at CFTI, Agra in five different
modules and one module at Leicester college for a period of three months. Each
module will consist of class room lectures, practical shoe designing & making and the
factory exposure for a period of three weeks to experience the learned subjects.

2, Modular Training Programme on “Footwear Technology”

Keeping in view the increasing demand of the industry and people working in the shoe
industry we are in effort to start a Modular Training Programme on Footwear Technology
for the carrier focused people, working in the industry in order to impart the basic and
advanced knowledge & skill on various aspects of Footwear Technology & management
aspect related to footwear industry. This will facilitate to empower the candidates for
upbringing their knowledge and acquiring additional qualification to their personal credit,

I-__"'——————____
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| 9- FUTURE PLANS
besides fostering technology upgradation and modern management techniques in tha| _ _
Indian Footwear Industry. Modular courses will be provided in 14 different modules for| Project Action Plan for the year 2013-14
8 different courses upto Degree in Footwear technology & Management). '
Satais o i I} |l o PHYSICAL TARGETS:
3. Cel_'tlflc?te Course ‘m Footwear Fashion Technology”. ‘ — S.No.: Particulars Target for 2012-13
The Institute is planning start a Certificate Course in “Footwear Fashion Technology” 1 No. afrainees to he: trained 8000
in collaboration with a prominent organization in order to develop the footwear fashion | ! L '
designers with a capability to study & forecast the trend and develop a range of new i 2. No. of Jobs performed 800
designs of shoes supplementing the dress code for different purposes. I F
_ ] i B- FINANCIAL TARGETS: .
4, PG Dlplf)ma in "Footwear Indlfstry Entrepreneurship & Management. : | S No. T Target for 2012-13
The Institute sees a great potential to create competent entrepreneurs having the | T | Revenue Earned Rs. 317.00 Lakh
technical, managerial and entrepreneurial capabilities to establish Footwear industries. i i ] ' ' |
Accordingly it is planned to introduce a new course on “Footwear Industry 2. Recurring Exp'enditure Rs. 275.00 Lakh
Entrepreneurship & Management” in association with a leading commercial Bank and | 3. Recovery Ratio % 115% :
Entrepreneurship Development Institute. Certificate Course in “Leather Goods | 4. Budget Support Rs. 100.00 Lakh )
Manufacturing Technology”. | |
8. UTILIZATION OF PLAN FUNDS: (Rs. In Lakh) | ; C. PROJECTED REVENUE INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR NEXT FIVE l
Unspent balance brought forwarded from 2011-12 (Rs. In Lakh) 450 | :, YEASS:
Funds received during 2012-13 25.85 [l S, | Particulars TAFgak( Vs. 1n Lakih)
Funds utilized during 2012-13 3022 M No. 2013-1412014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17/2017-18
Unspent balance carried forwarded 0.18 ;I ' 1 | Revenue Earned 317.00 386.00 471.00 575.00 701.00
8-  DETAILS OF ASSETS CREATED OUT OF UTILISATION OF PLAN FUNDS | e R R I TR R L T
Il 3 | Recovery Ratio % 115% 117% 119.00 121% 123%
S.No. | Description of items Qty. . |Amount(in Lakh) i} "4 | Budget Support 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 |
1- Lastometer 01 1.28 | }
2- Sole Abrasion Tester 01 1.36 .5 ' D. ASSETS TO BE CREATED OUT OF UTILISATION OF PLAN FUNDS
3- Sole Adhesion Tester 01 1,12 | DURING 2013-14:
4- Hot Air Oven 01 0.92 | ‘ - :
5 CCTV & Camera 10 147 .. , S. | Description of items Quantity Amount |
6- U.PS. 02 1.98 | i No. (inLakh) |
= Server 01 1.05 | 1. | Laser cutting and Engraving Machine 01 6.00
8- Trtrnrnmg Machlne 01 0.61 2. | False Moccasin stitching machine with multi arrangements 01 12.00
9- Furniture (Closing Tables) - 1.79 3 : ;
10- Electrical work through CPWD - 8.83 3. | Counter Moulding Machine 01 11.00
11- Civil Work though CPWD - 6.02 P 4. | Heel seat lasting machine (Adhesive). 01 16.00
12- Shoe Last 230 pairs 1.52 I 5. | Heel Crowning Machine 01 5.00
13 Spray Booth 01 1.03 K =
14 Trolley 01 0.37 | | 6. | Post bed single needle sewing machine-Taiwan made- single phase 10 7.00
15 Weighing Machine 01 0.33 B ' __z Post bed single needle sewing machine- Italian made 2 4.00
16 Lasting Jacks ; 10 0.54 B 8. | Upgradation of Sole CAD & CAM system 01 2.00
TOTAL 30.22 “ .
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9. | Shoe Master 2D CAD soft ware and digitizer 01 6.50 1| 12. LIST OF MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF MSME-
N 2.00 | TDC (CFTI) AGRAASON 31.03.2012
10.| Water proofness tester for upper leather 01 00 1S
11.| Water vapour permeability tester 01 1.30 E (i) Additional Secretary & Development Commissioner Chairman
_ - 01 2.00 Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Ministry of MSME
12.| Martindale abrasion tester ' Office;of DC(MSME), 7™ Floor, Nirman Bhavan
13.| Sound system & teaching Aids in the Mega class room 3.00 - New Delhi-110108
__IZ_ Shoe lasts 100 Pairs 0.50 (ii) Additional Development Commissioner/Industrial Member
il —— - Advisor/Director (Leather) (Coordinating Officer for CFTI,
15. Furniture: For class room, Mini conference/meeting hall Agra) Office of DC(MSME),7" Floor, Nirman Bhavan,
and Canteen 6.00 New Delhi-110108
——— !
16.| Industrial Air Cooler 06Nos 3.60 i , (iii) Economic Advisor/Director/Dy.Secretary,.I.F. Wing, Member
p " . ; | Deptt. of IP & P M/o IPPCR&I, Udyog Bhavan,
17.| Students'identity card making machine 01 No. 1.20 I ; Neff)v Deihi-110108/ ¥og
18.| Multipurpose Photostat Machine 01 No. 1.75 I ' (iv) Director, MSME-Development Institute 34, Industrial Member .
19.| K-yan LCD projector with multimedia facililties - 02 Nos. 2.00 l ' Estate, Nunhai, Agra-282006 i
0. | Library book & furniture = 2.00 . (v) Commissioner & Director of Industries, Government of U.P,, Member
20.| Lirary | G.T.Road, Kanpur-208005
71.| 1SO-9000 auditing and certification. - 1.20 ‘ i Or or
{—— : = . I Joint Director of Industries, Government of U.P. Alternative
22.| Construction of additional Toilets and bathrooms at the host_el . Industrial Area, Nunhai, Agra-282006 ek
of the institute 12.00 | {1 ”
| — i Vi Director, Central Leather Research Institute, Adyar, Chennei Member
23.| Special Repairs to Institute building and Hostel Building & | i ( )) I Y
. : . - 6.08 1 (vi Regional Director, Council for Leather Export Member
- Bifscyr Resaduncs) Ry EEOR,- T Gopala Tower, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008 _
Total 114.05 1 (viil) | Director, Central Footwear Training Institute,Chennai Member
. | *(ix) Advisor, All India Council for Technical Education, New Delhi. Member
10. STAFF POSITION: :
- — e = I I (x) Shri Puran Dawar, Managing Director, M/s Dawar Footwear Member
Group ‘A’ Group 'B Group 'C Group'D Tota Industries, and President, Agra Footwear Manufacturers &
As on Tech. | Non- | Tech. | Non- | Tech. | Non- | Tech. | Non- | Tech.| Non- Exporters Chamber, Friends Tower, Sanjay Place, Agra-282002
Tech. Tech. Tech. Tech. Tech. (xi) Shri Adesh Gupta, CEO, M/s Liberty Shoes, Liberty House Member
31.03.2012 3 1 3 1 6 2 1 — 13 411k ' Liberty Road, PO Box No. 103, Karnal-132001
| I e - . .
) _ 3 1 6 2 1 o 12 3 (xii) Shri Ranjeev Kochar, M/s Leatherite & Co. Member
__3_1;3_'2313 5 P 2" Floor, Shanta Tower, Agra
— 1
31-3{-?014 4 1 6 2 6 3 : _ (xiii) Shri Nazir Ahmed, Managing Director, M/s Park Exports, Agra Member
(Anticipated) .
h_*SC-Ul 0BC-05, UR-07 | (xiv) Shri Gopal Gupta, Managing Director M/s Gupta Member
H.C.Overseas (1) Limited, Agra.
11. GOVERNING COUNCIL DETAILS
) ) . . (xv) Shri Rajendra Kumar Jalan, Managing Director, M/s Arvind Member
The last Governing Council of MSME-TDC (CF‘I_’I), Agra was_reconstltqted wnth effect from Footwear Pvt, Limited, Kanpur-208022
1¢t January, 2011 for a period of 3 years or till the same is reconstituted vide AS & DFZ
(MSME) letter No. 1(3)/2011-Leather dated 16" August,2011. The list of GC members is i (xvi) | Shri Sunil Harjai, Director M/s Siddharth Exports, Noida Member
endoeed WTnet page. " (xvii) | Shri Hitesh Kothar, E-88, Kirti Nagar, New Delhi Member
" i ri Hitesh Kothar, E-88, x
The 23" GC meeting & 17t" Annual General Meeting was held on 05.12.2013 at the committee {§ i gl o e
room of the office DC (MSME), New Delhi. E (xviii) | Director, CFTI, Agra Member
'!
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Office:

Block 77, First Floor,

Sanjay Place, Agra-282 002

Ph.0562-2852298
0897194725

Nirmal Jain & Co.

Chartered Accountant

AUDIT REPORT

1. We have examined the balance sheet as on 31.03.2013,and the income and expenditure Account,
Receipt and Payment Account for the year ended on that date,attached herewith of MSME-Technology
Development Centre(Central Footwear Training Institute)C-41/42,Site-C,Industrial Area,Sikandra,
Agra.

2. We certify the balance sheet, Income and Expenditure Account,Reciept and Payment Account are in
the books of account maintained at the head office at C-41/42,Site-C,Industrial Area,Sikandra,
Agra and NIL branches.

3.

(a) We report the following observation /comments/discrepancies/inconsistencies as per
Annexure-A attached to the report.

(i) These financial statement are the responsibility of the entity. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statement based on our audit.

(i) We conducted our audit in accordence with auditing standards generally accepted in India.Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain ressonable assurance about whether
the financial statement are free of material misstatement . An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the ammounts and disclosures in the financial statement. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
the management as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

(b) Subject to above,-

A. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

B. In our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the head office and branches of the
assessee so far as appears from our examination of the books.

C. Inouropinion, and to the best our information and according to explanation given to us, the said
accounts, read with notes thereon,if any, give a true and fair view:-

(i) In the case of the balance sheet, of the state of the affairs of the assessee as at 31.03.2013,
and

(ii) In the case of the income and Expenditure Account and Receipt and Payment Account of surplus
of the assessee for the year ended on that date.

PLACE: AGRA
DATED: 14.10.2013

For Nirmal Jain & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regd. No. 000606N

Sd/-
(Anil Jain)
Partner
M.No. 086556
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Nirmal Jain & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
¢ (CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)
C-41/42, SITE “C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2013

PARTICULARS SCHEDULE | CURRENTYEAR | PREVIOUS YEAR
2012-13 2011-12

CORPURS/CAPITAL FUND & LIABILITIES

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1 105,141,955.83 | 101,511,514.91
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 2 11,151,403.91 5,591,488.91
TOTAL 116,293,359.74 | 107,103,003.82
ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS 3 79,037,189.00 79,622,863.00
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES - 37,256,170.74 27,480,140.82
TOTAL 116,293,359.74 | 107,103,003.82

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS & ACCOUNTING POLICIES ANNEXED “12”

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE),AGRA

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N

Sd/- Sd/- Sdy/-
(A.K.JAIN) (SANATAN SAHOO) (ANIL JAIN)
SR. CLERK DIRECTOR PARTNER
M.NO. 086556
PLACE : AGRA
DATE : 14-10-2013
l-.--_'_————___
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Nirmal Jain & Co. 1
Chartered Accountants |
Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra ,:

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE | ,;
¢+ (CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)
C-41/42, SITE “C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA

INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2013

p—

——
Nirmal Jain & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
! (CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)
C-41/42, SITE "C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE
YEAR ENDING ON 31/03 2013

PARTICULARS SCHEDULE |CURRENTYEAR |PREVIOUS YEAR/||
2012-13 2011-12 || iillr
INCOME: . 11
INCOME FROM SALE / SERVICES 5 2,098,918.57 1,776,149.35{{f
TRANING FEES 6 23,544,448.00 19,700,877.00 Il
INTEREST EARNED 7 1,443,260.00 1,798,562.00] ‘
OTHER INCOME 8 1,489,176.00 678,360.00/
1
TOTAL (A) 28,575,802.57 | 23,953,948.35/
BB |
EXPENDITURE : I
ESTABLISHMENT EXP. 9 7,682,102.00 6,967,762.000 |
OFFICE & ADMINISTRATIVE EXP. 10 2,768,493.00 2,452 21.0011f
TRAINING EXP. 11 12,995,661.65 10,158,012.00} ':
I'I |
TOTAL (B) 23,446,256.65 | 19,578,495.00 |
|
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 5,129,545.92 4,375,453.350§
(A-B) i
DEPRECIATION 3 4,084,105.00 4,133,229.00/{f
|
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE:[NETPROFIT] 1,045,440.92 242,224.35/
(TR. TO CAPITAL FUND A/C)

FOR MSME-TECHNCLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

SCHEDULE “1” OF CAPITAL FUND

[PARTICULARS

CURRENTYEAR
2012-13

PREVIOUSYEAR
2011-12

OPENING BALANCE

ADD: GRANT (NON RECURRING) RECEIVED
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE

- 101,511,514.91
2,585,000.00
1,045,440.92

96,367,290.56
4,902,000.00
242,224.35

TOTAL

105,141,955.83

101,511,514.91

LESS: EXCESS OF EXPENDITURE OVER INCOME

TOTAL

105,141,955.83

101,511,514.91

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N

(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA
FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co. |
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS |
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(A.K.JAIN) (SANATAN SAHOO) (ANIL JAIN) |

SR. CLERK DIRECTOR PARTNER |

I M.NO. 086556

PLACE : AGRA 1l
DATE : 14-10-2013 I

79

Sd/- Sd/- Sdy/-
(A.K.JAIN) (SANATAN SAHOO) (ANIL JAIN)
SR. CLERK DIRECTOR PARTNER
M.NO. 086556
PLACE : AGRA
DATE : 14-10-2013
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FNirmaI Jain & Co.

Chartered Accountants | Nirmal Jain & Co.
Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra i} rasriared ACCORTEANS
] Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE N
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE) 'i |

i BT g INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA | MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
' + (CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)

SCHEDULE “4” OF CURRENT ASSETS CASH & BANK BALANCE ETC. | C-41/42, SITE “C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA
EDULE 4 Ur LU e ~——————  — —  — 7 ’ SIKAND
PARTICULARS " CURRENT YEAR . PREVIOUS YEAR f.ﬁ* J RA, AGRA
2012-13 2011-12 | SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31.03.2013
CURRENT ASSETS : CHEDULE O
CURRENT ASSETS © < & EQUIPMENTS & RAW MATERIAL [ S F INCOME FROM TUITION FEE, SALES/SERVICES & OTHER INCOME:
B I
STOCK OF RAW MATERIAL 1,688,746.75 164,625.00 i1 PARTICULARS sc
1,688,746.75 164,625.00 L} HEDULE CURREE'Y;AR PREVIOUS YEAR
' | | 12-13 2011-12
B :- CASH & BANK BALANCE 1
INVESTMENTS IN 1.0.B.BANK |18,574,675.00 22,234,207.00 n1 INCOME FROM SALE/SERVICES 5
1.0.B. A/C 103 9,561,854.58 2'925,055.91 R A] JOB WORK EA |
ICICI BANK A/C 136,099.00 136,099.00 1 [A) RNED 1,503,650.57 1,031,162.35 || -
%-g.% 5:\51\8)1?1%7276 1'385'885'36 2,174,882.91 i [B] HOSTAL ACCOMMODATION/MESS FEES 595,268.00 '738.,317.00 A
CHEQUE IN HAND 39/145.00 193,315.00 [ [C] SALE OF MEASURING TAPE i € €70.00
SUSPENSE ACCOUNT LT SR TOTAL i = /670.
G A OV ANRE e 8,700.00 S 8,700.00 . TRAINING FEES 6 s il
AMT. RECOVERABLE FROM 32,800.00 32,800.00 1 [A] TUITION FEES FROM VARIOUS COURSES
" 1 18,443,948,
MINISTRY OF FINANCE o R Mg 1 (B] MODERATION FEE ’ 00 14,708,877.00
C.L.R.I 0, 0 : ! 1,230,000.00 1,15
RECOVERABLE FROM 500,000.00 1,062,500.00 | [C] RAW MATERIAL CHARGES B s Eaus i23,850.00
AUTONOMOUS BODIES 3,870,500.00 3,837,000.00
AN OISR | A8 N T
K.R. PRASAD, JTO 129.650.00 Lt s v ,700,877.00
VS AN R " e 7
RAMESH CHAND, DMO 8/250.00 INTEREST ON TERM DEPOSIT 1,364,219.00 1,733,0
$.K. BHATIA, JTO 122.750.00 INTEREST ON SB A/C s ,733,020.00
SURESH CHAND, DMO 6,150.00 79,041.00 65,542.00
QMR AN IRIECT | 2388 ToTAL
CEAVE TRAVEL CONCESSION | (10,000.00) e s i 1,798,562.00
TUITION FEES RECEIVABLE S — 581,500.00  716.15008 OTHER INCOME 2
D :- SECURITY & DEPOSITS S i fE O ARRLICATION 465,650.00 610,550
'%EE%EEBC@SSEE%%W %8'838'88 ?8’888'88 | MISC. RECEIPTS 1,002,365.00 g
' . ] . | ! ! b 63
D.A.V.P., NEW DELHI 10,000.00 10,000.00 ) RECOVERY OF HRA/LICENCE FEE 21,161.00 g
59,000.00 59,000.00} ,161. 4,212.00
E :- STOCK OF PROSPECTUS - 2,849.00f TOTAL :-
F :- TDS _ 38,317.00 38,317.00) 1,489,176.00 678,360.00
TOTAL 37,256,170.74 27,480,140.82 GRAND TOTAL :- SCHEDULES [5+6+7+8] 28,575,802.57 | 23,953,948.35
i = [ r N

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA

(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS i}
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N i

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTAI%TS
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N

gA.E%&IN}% (SANATAN SAHOO) (ANTCSAIN) ' gA.E.dJQIN) - (SANATAN SAHOO) Sd/-

R. CLER DIRECTOR PARTNER R. CLERK DIRECTOR (ANIL JAIN)
PLACE : AGRA | sl PLACE : AGRA M.NO. 086556
: DATE : 14-10-2013 o

DATE : 14-10-2013

—




Nirmal Jain & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra

! MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)
C-41/42, SITE “C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31.03.2013

SCHEDULE “"9"” OF ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

PARTICULARS" CURRENT YEAR |PREVIOUSYEAR
2012-1i3 2011-12
SALARY 5,831,484.00 5,855,284.00;
CPF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 680,556.00 466,708.00f
TUITION FEE REIMBURSED TO STAFF 269,994.00 255,101.00
BONUS 853,580.00 45,071.00
CONTRIBUTION FOR GROUP GRATUITY FUND PAID TO LIC z 175,195.00
MEDICAL EXPENSES REIMBURSEMENT 40,028.00 - .
LEAVE TRAVEL CONCESSION 6,520.00 170,403.00 B
TOTAL 7,682,102.00 6,967,762.00 |

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA

SR{-

A. K{AIN (SANATAN SAHOO)
gR CLERK DIRECTOR
PLACE: AGRA

DATE : 14-10-2013

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM REGD, NO. 000606N

Sd/-
(ANIL JAIN)
PARTNER
M.NO. 086556

e

MNirmal Jain & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Block 77, Ist Floor, Sanjay Place, Agra

MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
* (CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE)
C-41/42, SITE "C”, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31.03.2012

SCHEDULE “10” OF OFFICE & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR |PREVIOUS YEAR
2012-13 2011-12

TRAVELLING EXPENSES 220,250.00 245,990.00
TELEPHONE EXP. 155,189.00 124,769.00
STATIONERY EXP. /CONSUMABLE EXP. 111,517.00 174,413.00
MAINTT. OF AC,PHOTOCOPIER & COMPUTER 36,931.00 86,882.00
REPAIRING OF VEHICLES 126,171.00 22,140.00
POL FOR VEHICLE 55,001.00 65,935.00
STAFF PAID FROM CONTINGENCIES 1,223,066.00 880,634.00
POSTAGE & COURIER 35,170.00 28,412.00
BANK CHARGES 4,242.00 3,986.00
MSME DI KANPUR (20% OF REVENUE SHARING) 7,213.00 .
NEWS PAPER & PERIODICALS 5,777.00 6,030.00
SEMINAR/WORKSHOP/FAIR 84,789.00 305,693.00
AUDIT FEES 11,236.00 11,030.00
PRINTING CHARGES 107,573.00 97,885.00
ADVERTISEMENT 8,994.00 32,958.00
ENTERTAINMENT 7,570.00 15,176.00
MISC. EXP. 418,120.00 217,367.00
MEETING EXPENSES 26,071.00 15,110.00
REPAIR OF FURNITURE & FIXTURES 123,613.00 118,311.00
2,768,493.00 2,452,721.00

FOR MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE), AGRA

g-\ K JAIN)

Sd/-
(SANATAN SAHOO)
R. CLERK DIRECTOR

PLACE: AGRA
DATE : 14-10-2013

FOR NIRMAL JAIN & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM REGD. NO. 000606N

Sd/-

(ANIL JAIN)
PARTNER
M.NO. 086556
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(h) Contingent Liabilities-

All liabilities have been provided for in the accounts except liabilities of contingent nature, which
have been disclosed at their estimated value in the notes to the accounts. However, is no contingent
liability at the end of the year.

2. Notes of Ac;ounts

(a) In the opihion of the management the current assets are approxmately of the value stated if
realized in the ordinary course of business.

(b) Tha transactions which have been recoreded in the books of accounts relating to business
only have been audited.

(c) Balances appearing in Sundry Creditors, Debtors and Loans & Advance accounts are subject
to confirmation . However the society has undertaken that they have a value as realisation in
the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the
Balance Sheet.

(d) Interest free loan for Rs. 40.00 lacs was given to CFTI Chennai on recoverable basis.

1)

5)

6)

7)
8)

9

Annexure relating to observations

Sy

Annexure-A

There are balances of items under the head Training tools and equipments:

(@) Heel Height Rs. 7400.00
(b) Knife Rs. 29939.00
) Measuring Tape Rs. 102593.00
d) Plastic Scales Rs, 21193.00

We understand that these items are meant for consumption for students training or other
activity. No consumption has been locked under the items (@), (b) & (d).

There is old entry of TDS deducted and not claimed by CFTI for Rs.38,317.00. as per income
tax provisions, this amount is not refundable by it deptt, unless the ITR is field. The amount is
therefore suggested to be written off.

There are long pending advances to staff for meeting out expenses for official purpose, which
have not been adjusted at the year end. The relevent expenditure could not be booked in the
current year. The details are as follow:

Name of Staff Amount
Mr.K.R.Prasad JTO Rs.1,89,000.00
Mr.N.S.Pal DMO Rs.1,32,500.00
Mr.S.K.Bhatia JTO Rs.1,22,750.00
Mr.A.K.Jain Sr. Clerk Rs.1,38,187.00
Mr.M.K.Panda AD Rs.19,360.00
Mr. Ramesh chand DMO Rs.8,250.00 .
Mr.Suresh Chand Rs.6,150.00

The amount incurred on behalf of Ministry of Finance under Colombo Plan amounting to
Rs.32,800.00 could not be adjusted since 2006-2007.

The amount recoverable from CLRI for Rs. 30,654.00 since 2006-2007 on account of expenses
incurred for training could not be recovered.

As per cash book, cash has been deposited in the bank on following dates, however
corresponding entry not appearing in the bank statement : The CFTI is at loss to the extent of
Rs.56,644.00

Date Amount
14.11.2012 18,000.00 - Cash not deposited in bank.
20.11.2012 12,000.00 - Cash not deposited in bank.
27.11.2012 24,000.00 ~ Cash not deposited in bank.
31.03.2013 2,644.00 — Difference in Cash Book totals.

The physical verification of the assets and the stores items was not conducted by the
management during the year.

The balance of caution money payable as on 31.03.2013 is Rs 25,90,980.00. The student
wise outstanding amount under this head was not made available to us.

In the privious year 2011-2012, tution fees were excess booked by Rs 56,100.00 being
cheques received and not cleared during the year. These cheques were not credited during
the current year. The adjustment was made in the current year and the amount is shown
under “Prior Period Adjustment”.




Action taken Report on the observations made by the Auditor in his draft report
for the audit conducted for the year 2012-13.

Observations1: There are balance of items under the head Training tools and

Equipments:

H

' a. Heel Height — Rs. 7,400.00
b. Knife — Rs. 29,939.00
C. Measuring tape Rs. 1,02,693.00
d. Plastic scales Rs. 21,193.00

We Understand that these items under the head Training or other activity. No consumption
has been booked under the items a, b & d.

Action taken:
The store verification was carried out and it was found that the stock available is as follows.
S.No. Particulars Qty Amount Remarks
(Rs)
a- Heel Height NIL 0.00 Nil stock since 2003-04

b- Knife NIL 0.00 Nil stock since 2003-04
c- Measuring Tape 421 Nos  18524.00  Stock as on 15th Oct.”2013
d- Plastic Scale 950 Nos.  9500.00 Stock as on 15th Oct.'2013

All these itemis are consumable items purchased during the year 2003-04. Although the materials
consumed in the training programme, it could not have been taken into account for preparing
the annual accounts and the same amount is being carried forward since the year of purchase.
Now the available stock of these items have been transferred to the raw material account
instead of showing them separately.

Observations 2:

There is old entry of TDS deducted and not claimed by CFTI for Rs. 38,317.00. As
per income tax provisions, this amount is not refundable by IT dept, unless the ITR
is filed. The amount is therefore suggested to be written off.

Action taken:

The Institute has been providing common facility services with its equipped machinery &
equipments since 1996. Normally the practice is to undertake the work on cash payment basis.
Many times the industries pay the job charges through cheques. Some units earlier to 31.03.2010
have paid by cheque after deduction of TDS at source from the billing amount. The accumulated
such TDS was Rs. 38,317/-. Since the Institute does not have any PAN number of its own, the
return of the same has not been claimed from Income Tax Department. In result, this
amount of Rs.38,317/- has been kept on carried forward till current year. The auditor has
suggested to write off the said amount instead of carrying forward in future years.

The proposal is submitted to the 23 GC for approval.

) ]

Observations 3:

There are long pending advances to staff for meeting out the expenses for official purpose,

| which have not been adjusted at the year end. The relevant expenditure could not be booked

in the current year. The details are as follows.
§

i. Mr. K. R. Prasad, JTO Rs. 1,89,000.00
il Mr. N. S. Pal, DMO Rs. 1,32,500.00
i Mr. S .K. Bhatia, JTO Rs. 1,22,750.00
iv.  Mr. A.K. Jain, Sr. clerk Rs. 1,38,187.00
v. Mr M. K. Panda, AD Rs. 19,360.00
vi.  Mr. Ramesh chand, DMO Rs. 8,250.00
vii. ~ Mr. Suresh Chand, DMO Rs. 6,150.00

Action taken:

These advances were given for conducting training programmes during the year 2012-13.
Many of the bills although submitted by the officers, could not have been settled due to certain
discrepancies and some of the officers had not submitted the bills. This matter has been taken
very seriously and as on date, officers except in advances related to Sl. No. (i) and (iii) have
settled their accounts for an amount of Rs. 14,366/- and Rs. 63,062/- respectively and the
action has been initiated to recover from their salaries.

-

The expenditure incurred so, has not been included in the reporting financial year. This will be
accounted in the current year.

Observations 4:

The amount incurred on behalf of the Ministry of External affairs under TCS Colombo
Plan amounting to Rs. 32,800.00 could not be adjusted since 2006-07.

Action taken:

The institute had conducted the training programmes during 2005-06 and 2006-07 under the
TCS Colombo Plan. As per the request of Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of
Finance, a candidate from Shrilanka was trained in a six month course during 1** Jan"2006 to
30.06.2006. For whom an amount of Rs. 15,000/- and Rs. 17,800/- incurred especially for the
candidate for his living allowances and material expenses, in respective years could not be
reimbursed from the Ministry of Finance. The total amount of Rs. 32,800/ has been kept on
carried forward in the balance sheet since then.

Although the institute had claimed the charges amounting Rs.1,28, 950/- from the concerned
department, it could not be reimbursed. Now, we have already taken up the matter with the
concerned department once again to sort out the issue at an early date.
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Observations 5:

The amount recoverable from CLRI for Rs. 30,674.00 could not be adjusted since
2006-07.

Action taken:;

The institute had conducted some training programmes along with the CLRI and AFMEC, Agra
during the year 2006-07, wherein nearly 320 candidates got trained. As per the record, a tota|
amount of Rs. 3,00,000.00 had been received from CLRI. At the same time an amount of Rs,
30,674/- could not be reimbursed towards the training fee from the CLRI and it has been kept
on carried forward in the balance sheet since then.

Now, we have already taken up the matter with the Director, CLRI, Chennai once again to sort
out the issue at an early date.

Observations 6:

“As per the cash book, cash has been deposited in the bank on following dates,
however corresponding entry not appearing in the bank statement.”

Date Amount
a. 14.11.2012 18,000.00- Cash not deposited in bank
b. 20.11.2012 12,000.00- Cash not deposited in bank
C. 27.11.2012 24,000.00- Cash not deposited in bank
d. 31.03.2013 2,644.00- Difference in cash book total
Action taken:

The DDO was asked for the explanation and to furnish the details of the discrepancy and the
action taken by him so far to sort out the matter. Shri S.P. Singh, Office Superintendent of the
Institute who was handling the cash during the corresponding period has been put under
suspension since 6 November’ 2013. The Charge sheet is being prepared and necessary
disciplinary action has been initiated.

Observations 7:

The physical verification of the assets and the stores items was not conducted by
the management during the year.

Action taken:

The verification of stores could not be carried out during reporting financial year. The responsibility
of the stores verifications although assigned to a team of two officers (Deputy Director &
Office superintendent), on 12.09.2013, it could not be done. The task was assigned again to
the team constituting Deputy Director and one of the Senior Technical Officers. The team has
completed the Raw material store and part of the dead stock. It is expected to complete the

store verification within a week’s time. rE

91

Observations 8:

The balance of caution money payable as on 31.03.2013 is Rs. 25,90,980.00. The
student wise outstanding amount under this head was not made available to us.

Action taken:

The institute is used to charged the students to deposit of caution money of Rs. 2000/- to Rs.
5,000/~ each depending upon the category of the courses,during the time of admission. Itis
being paid back at the end of the course adjusting the dues if any. The refund is done through
cheques and many times the amount remains un claimed to the bank, Student wise caution
deposit in respect of the students studying at present is well available. The old unpaid amount
is yet to be identified student wise. Account section will maintain the payable caution money
deposit student wise from this year.

Observations 9:

In the previous year, 2011-12, tuition fee were excess booked by Rs. 56,100.00
being cheques received and not cleared during the year. These cheques were not
credited during the current year. The adjustment was made in the current year and
the amount is shown under “Prior Period adjustment”

Explanation: )

The institute has the provision to give admission to the industry sponsored candidates with the
payment from the sponsoring industry by cheques. A local Footwear industry had submitted a
cheque of Rs. 56,100.00 towards the sponsorship fee, tuition fee and raw material charges
which got bounced. This was detected during the bank reconciliation. This amount has been
adjusted during the current year.

L)
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CFTI CPF TRUST
CFTI CPT TRUST
C-41/42 -
C-41/42, SITE-C, INDUSTRIAL AREA, /42, SITE-C, INDUSTRIAL AREA, SIKANDRA, AGRA
SIKANDRA, AGRA
| ! INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C
g ; FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31/03/2013
BALANCE SHEET »
AS ON 31.3.2013 LIABILITIES AMOUNT | INCOME AMOUNT
LIABILITIES AMOUNT | ASSETS AMOUNT TO INTEREST TO EMPLOYEES & 428,780.00 | BY FDR INTEREST 460.556.00
EMPLOYER FUND s
GENERAL FUND (269,724.40) | INVESTMENTS 5,531,726.00 ———— BY INTEREST ON IOB SB A/C 12,112.00
(AS PER ANNEXURE-1) S 20.00 | BY INTEREST ONSBI MUTUALFUND|  2,642.60
| ITO EXCESS OF INCOME OVER 47,115.60 | BY TDS RECEIVED 605.00
CPF PAYABLE TO EMPLOYEES 6,383,503.00 | CASH &BANK BALANCES i ; 3
CASH IN HAND 475, 915.60
JOB - 7320 561,211.60 475,915.60
CURRENT ASSESTS AS PER OUR AUDITOF EVEN DATE ATTACHED.
SUNDRY DEBTORS 841.00
MISC. ASSETS Egm#‘:ég; J(:‘::Iguﬁgm FOR CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING
H 20,000. INSTITUTE
RANVIR SING 0,000.00 FTRMREGD NG CODGOEN CPFTRUSTA/C
6,113,778.60 6,113,778 .
AS PER OUR AUDITOF EVEN DATE ATTACHED. mﬂl (AKIAIN) (SANATAN SAHOO)
SROBRK CHAIRMAN
FOR NIRMAL JAIN & CO FOR CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING M.NO.086556
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS INSTITUTE CPFTRUSTA/C ;
FIRM REGD.NO.000606N | PLACE:-AGRA
| | DATE:-30/11/2013
(ANILJAIN) (A.KJIAIN) (SANATAN SAHOO)
PARTNER RAFRK CHAIRMAN
M.NO.086556
PLACE:-AGRA .
DATE:-30/11/2013 |
p
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CFTI CPF TRUST
C-41/42, SITE-C, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
SIKANDRA, AGRA

® ANNEXURE-1

DETAILS OF GENERAL FUND AS ON 31/03/2013 AMOUNT
OPENING BALANCE AS ON 01/04/2012 , (316,840.00)
ADD:EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 47,115.60

CLOSING BALANCE AS ON 31/03/2013

(269,724.40)

ANNEXURE-2
DETAILS OF SUNDRY CREDITORS AS ON 31/03/2013 AMOUNT
ANIL KUMAR JAIN-EMPLOYEE FUND 317,613.00
ANIL KUMAR JAIN-EMPLOYER FUND 317,575.00
BRAJESH KUMAR VERMA-EMPLOYEE FUND 222,570.00
BRAJESH KUMAR VERMA-EMPLOYER FUND 272,378.00
K.RAJENDRA PRASAD-EMPLOYEE FUND 106,596.00
K.RAJENDRA PRASAD-EMPLOYER FUND 140,726.00
MANOJ KUMAR PANDA-EMPLOYER FUND 129,689.00
MANOJ KUMAR PANDA-EMPLOYEE FUND 126,689.00
MIRTUMJAY KUMAR -EMPLOYEE FUND 53,984.00
MIRTUMJAY KUMAR-EMPLOYER FUND 53,984.00
MUKESH CHAND UPADHYAY-EMPLOYEE FUND 205,159.00
MUKESH CHAND UPADHYAY-EMPLOYER FUND 205,159.00
NARENDRA SINGH PAL-EMPLOYEE FUND 150,574.00
NARENDRA SINGH PAL-EMPLOYER FUND 205,164.00
RAHUL PURI -EMPLOYEE FUND 468,654.00
RAHUL PURI-EMPLOYER FUND 468,644.00
RAJU-EMPLOYEE FUND 53,951.00
RAJU-EMPLOYER FUND 53,951.00
RAMESH CHAND-EMPLOYEE FUND 205,069.00
RAMESH CHAND-EMPLOYER FUND 205,069.00
SANATAN SAHOO-EMPLOYEE FUND 111,182.00
SANATAN SAHOO-EMPLOYER FUND 111,182.00
SANJAY KUMAR BHATIA-EMPLOYEE FUND 272,468.00
SANJAY KUMAR BHATIA-EMPLOYER FUND 272,467.00
SARPAL SINGH-EMPLOYEE FUND 128,094.00
SARPAL SINGH-EMPLOYER FUND 158,743.00
S.P.SINGH-EMPLOYEE FUND 257.540.00
S.P.SINGH-EMPLOYER FUND 257,539.00
SURESH CHAND-EMPLOYEE FUND 232,603.00
SURESH CHAND-EMPLOYER FUND 205,169.00
VINOD KUMAR-EMPLOYEE FUND 205,159.00
VINOD KUMAR-EMPLOYER FUND 205,159.00

TOTAL

6,383,503.00
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CFTI CPF TRUST
C-41/42, SITE-C, INDUSTRIAL AREA,

SIKANDRA, AGRA

! ANNEXURE-3

DETAILS OF SUNDRY CREDITORS AS ON 31/03/2013 AMOUNT
FDR I0B. ARTONI-511100131 1,745,141.00
FDR I0B. ARTONI-511100132 290,917.00
FDR I0B. ARTONI-511100129 775,335.00
FDR IOB. ARTONI-511200034 1,411,709.00
FDR IOB. ARTONI-511200068 1,036,644.00
FDR 10B. ARTONI-511200069 71,980.00
200,000.00

SBI MUTUAL FUND

TOTAL

5,531,726.00
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MSME-TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

(CENTRAL FOOTWEAR TRAINING INSTITUTE) , AGRA
Ministry of MSME, Govt. of India
C-41/42, Site "C", Industrial Area, Sikandra, Agra-282007
Tel : 0562-2642004, 5 Fax : 0562-2640502 j
e-mail : info@cftiagra.org.in web : www.cftiagra.org.in |




